circumcision practices, values inculcated during child rearing practices, social roles, early 

marriages and pregnancy. The study employed descriptive survey design. The target population 

was all the forty (40) head teachers, thirty-five (35) class teachers and one thousand six hundred 

(1600) students in Pokot Central District. The instruments used were mainly questionnaires 

and interview. 

The study found that socio-cultural factors such as circumcision practices and early 

marriages were the major cause of low participation of students in secondary education